STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Charles Cacioppo Case No.: FEC 16-729
/
TO: Charles Cacioppo Paul F. Muccino
4113 Granite Glen Loop 2738 Silvermoss Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, March 13, 2018 at 10:00 am, or as
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Augustus B. Turnbull Conference Center, 555 West
Pensacola Street, Room 103, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as
follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the
hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the
hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
February 26, 2018
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal,
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your
case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has

been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless
confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts
the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine,
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial
affidavit form IS available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,

Petitioner,
Agency Case No.: FEC 16-729
v f F.O. No.: FOFEC <#>
Charles Cacioppo,
Respondent.

CONSENT FINAL ORDER

Respondent, Charles Cacioppo, and the Florida Elections Commiosion (Commission)
agree that thig Consent Order resolves all of the issues between the parties in this case. The
parties j-oir.ltlyr stlpulateto the following facts, conclusions of law, and order.;

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On No;/ember 23, 2016, a complaint .was ﬁlecEI with the Commission alleging that
Respondent violated Florida’s election laws. | |

2; | On December 15, 2017, the Commission entered-an Order of Probable Cause
finding there was probable cause to charge the Respondent with 1 count of violating Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, 1 count of violating 106.19(1)(c), Florida Stafutes, and 1 count of
violating 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes. - "

| 3. Respondent hao expressed a desire to enter into negotiations directed .toward

reaching a consent agreement.

4. Respondent and staff stipulate to the following facts: |
a. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for Supervisor for the Seven
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Oaks Community Development District, Seat 2.

b. Respondent accepted an in-kind contribution from Respondent and
Respondent’s wife in the form of yard 51gns valued at approximately $88. The
contribution was not reported ona campalgn treasurer’s report.

c. Respondent’s yard signs did not contain a political disclaimer.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5. The Comm1ss1on has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this

cause, pursuant to Section 106.26, Florida Statutes.

6. The Commission staff and the Respondent stipulate that staft‘ can pnove the facts
in paragraph four above by clear and oonyinging evidence and to the Commission's ability to
impose a civil penalty in this case.. - o

ORDER

7. The Respondent and the staff of the Commission ‘ha\te entered into this Consent
Order freely and voluntarily. |

8. The Respondent shall bear his own attorney’s fees and costs that are in any way
associated with this case.‘ |

| 9. The Commission will consider this Consent Order at its next available meeting.

10. Respondent voluntarﬂy Walves the nght to any further prooeedlngs under
Chapters 104 106 and 120, Florida Statutes, and the right to appeal thls Consent Order.

11. ThlS Consent Order is enforceable under Sectlons 106 265 and 120.69, Florida
Statutes. Respondent expressly waives any venue pnvﬂeges and agrees that if enforcement of
this Consent Order is necessary, venue Shall be in Leon County, Flor1da and Respondent shall
pay all fees and costs associated with enforcement.

12.  Payment of the civil penalty by cashier’s check, or money order, good for at least

Post PC CO ) 2
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120 days, or attorney trust account check, is a condition precedent to the Commission’s

consideration of this Consent Order. .- -
P}ENALTY‘

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoiﬁg facts and conclusions of law, the Commission
finds that the Respondent violated Sections 106.19(1)(b), 106.19(1)(c), and 106.143(1)(a),
Florida Statutes, and imposes a civil penalty in the amount of $150.

Therefore, it is

ORDERED that the Respondeﬁt shall remit to the Commission a civil penal;y in the
amount of $150, inclusive of fees and costs. The civil penalty shall be paid cashier’s check or
money order, good for at least 120 days, or attorney trust account check. The civil penalty shall
be payable to the Florida Elections Commission and sent to 107 West Gaines Street, Collins
Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1050.

Respondent hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on

//3 / / 20 &
/ 7/
Charles Cacioppo 7?9/#

4113 Granite Glen Loop
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

Commission staff hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on

Febr\/M—{/ 6,20\ %
Ao . (Ol

Stephantt J. Cun@éham 6
Assistant General Counsel
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Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street

The Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Approved by the Florida Elections Commiséion at its regularly scheduled meeting held

on _ __ ., in Tallahassee, Florida.

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman -
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Charles Cacioppo, Respondent

Paul Muccino, Complainant
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,
Petitioner,
Case No.: FEC 16-729
V.

Charles Cacioppo,
Respondent.

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on November 28, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On September 28, 2017, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable
cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violation(s):

Count 1:

On or around October 21, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Count 2:

On or around October 21, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to include

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
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information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the
campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Count 3:
On or about October 10, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when he paid for and displayed
political advertisements that contained express advocacy but did not
include proper disclaimers.
The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating

Sections 106.021(1)(a), 106.023, 106.11(4), and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 28, 2017.

[y

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission -

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Charles Cacioppo, Respondent

Paul Muccino, Complainant

" NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING | I

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s)
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable
Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
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Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs.
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable
rules upon request. No mediation is available.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Charles Cacioppo Case No.: FEC 16-729
/
TO: Charles Cacioppo Paul F. Muccino
4113 Granite Glen Loop 2738 Silvermoss Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 28, 2017 at 10:00 am, or as
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404
South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
November 13, 2017
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Charles Cacioppo Case No.: FEC 16-729

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this
written recommendation for disposition of the sworn complaint in this case recommending that
there is probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.19(1)(b),
106.19(1)(c), and 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and that there is no probable cause to
charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.021(1)(a), 106.023, 106.11(4), and 106.19(1)(d),
Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on
July 20, 2017, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1. On November 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission™)
received a sworn complaint from Paul Muccino (“Complainant™), alleging that Charles Cacloppo
(“Respondent”) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2. (ROI Exhibit 1)"

3. By letter dated April 18, 2017, the Executive Director notified Respondent that
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, incurred one or more campaign
expenses before appointing a treasurer or designating a campaign
depository, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.023, Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 candidate
for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community Development
District, Seat 2, failed to file a candidate statement within 10 days
of appointing a treasurer and designating a campaign depository.

Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, incurred one or more expenses for
the purchase of goods or services, without sufficient funds on

! The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROL.”

Staff Recommendation FEC 16-729 1
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deposit in the prlmary depository account, as alleged in the
complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, failed to report one or more
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, falsely reported or deliberately failed
to include information in one or more campaign reports, as alleged
in the complaint.

- Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, made or authorized one or more
expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as
alleged in the complaint. .
Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community
Development District, Seat 2, paid for and distributed political

. advertisements that contained express advocacy but did not include
proper disclaimers, as alleged in the complaint.

4, Respondent was a special district candidate. Pursuant to Section 99.061(3),
Florida Statutes, “All special district candidates shall qualify by paying a filing fee of $25 or
qualify by the petition process pursuant to s. 99.095. Notwithstanding 5.106.021, a candidate
who does not collect contributions and whose only expense is the filing fee or signature
verification fee is not required to appoint a campaign treasurer or designate a primary campaign
depository.”

5. On April 21, 2016, Respondent signed an Affidavit of Intention Special District
Candidate form and, thereafter, filed it with his filing officer. Respondent certified that he would
not accept any contributions and that his only expenditure would be for the candidate qualifying
fee. Respondent further certified that in the event he accepted a contribution' or made an
expenditure, then his campaign would be governed by Chapter 106, Florlda Statutes. (ROI
Exhibit 1)

6. On July 27, 2016, Respondent’s filing office sent him a memorandum stating that
“If you decide to run a campaign you MUST file your appointment of campaign treasurer and
designation of campaign depository (Form DS-DE 9) PRIOR to the opening of a campaign
account or the spending of any funds including your personal funds. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 1)

Staff Recommendation FEC 16-729 2
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Alleged Violation: Section 106.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by
incurring one or more campaign expenses before appointing a treasurer or designating a
campaign depository. More specifically, Complainant alleges that Respondent incurred expenses
for yard sign political advertisements prior to appointing a treasurer or designating a campaign
depository.

8. Complainant provided pictures of yard signs which expressly advocate for the
election of Respondent. (ROI Exhibit 2)

9. Respondent stated that he and his wife purchased the yard signs and paid for the
signs by credit card. (ROI Exhibit 2; ROI Exhibit 4, page 3) Respondent also stated that he did
not appoint a campaign treasurer or open a bank account for his campaign. (ROI Exhibit 6, page
2) ‘

10.  Respondent’s filing officer confirmed that Respondent did not file an
Appointment of Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form. (ROI Exhibit 7, page

1)

11.  The purchase of the yard signs by Respondent and his wife on their personal
credit card was not an expenditure made by Respondent’s campaign, but an in-kind contribution
to Respondent’s campaign. Therefore, Respondent did not incur one or more campaign expenses
before appointing a treasurer or designating a campaign depository.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes

12. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by
incurring one or more campaign expenses for the purchase of goods or services, without
sufficient funds on deposit in the primary depository account. More specifically, Complainant
alleges -that Respondent incurred expenses for yard sign political advertisements without
sufficient funds on deposit in the primary depository account.

13.  Based on the above analysis, the yard signs were not an expenditure made by the
campaign but an in-kind contribution to the campaign. The filing officer’s records show that
Respondent did make a $25 expenditure for his filing fee. The fee was in the form of a check
drawn on a personal joint bank account. (ROI Exhibit 8) Pursuant to Section 99.061(7)(a)l.,
Florida Statutes, “[t]he filing fee for a special district candidate is not required to be drawn upon
the candidate’s campaign account.”

14.  Respondent stated his only expenditure was made by himself and his wife for the
yard signs. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1; ROI Exhibit 4, page 3) As the yard signs were an in-kind
contribution and the filing fee is an expenditure that may be (and was) drawn on a personal
account, it does not appear that Respondent incurred one or more campaign expenses for the
purchase of goods or services, without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary depository
account.

Staff Recommendation FEC 16-729 3
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Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes

15. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by making
or authorizing one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
Complainant’s allegation is based solely upon Complainant’s contention that Respondent
incurred one or more campaign expenses for the purchase of goods or services, without sufficient
funds on deposit in the primary depository account. Therefore, based upon the above analysis, it
does not appear that Respondent made or authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.023, Florida Statutes

16.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to -
file a Statement of Candidate form within ten days after filing the Appointment of Campaign
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form.

17. Respondent stated that he did not appoint a campaign treasurer or open a bank
account for his campaign. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 2)

18. Respondent’s filing officer confirmed that Respondent did not file an
Appointment of Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form nor did he file a
Statement of Candidate form. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1) Respondent filed an Affidavit of Intention
Special District Candidate form with his filing officer, in lieu of an Appointment of Campaign
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form. (ROI Exhibit 1; ROI Exhibit 7, page
2)

19. As Respondent did not file an Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and
Designation of Campaign Depository form, he was not required to file a Statement of Candidate
form. Therefore, Respondent did not violate Section 106.023, Florida Statutes.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes

20.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to
report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. More specifically,
Complainant alleges that Respondent failed to disclose yard sign political advertisements.

21. Based on the above analysis, Respondent’s campaign accepted an in-kind
contribution from Respondent and his wife in the form of yard signs. The value of the in-kind

contribution was approximately $88. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1; ROI Exhibit 5, page 2)

22.  Respondent’s filing officer’s website shows that Respondent failed to disclose the
in-kind contribution. (ROI Exhibit 9)
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23.  Although Respondent filed an Affidavit of Intention Special District Candidate,
when Respondent accepted the in-kind contribution, his campaign became subject to Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, including the requirement to report contributions and expenditures.

24.  Respondent failed to report a contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes

25.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by falsely
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

26.  Based on the above analysis, Respondent deliberately failed to disclose an in-kind
contribution from Respondent and his wife in the form of yard signs with an approximate value
of $88. Additionally, Respondent did not disclose a $25 expenditure to his filing officer for his
filing fee. (ROI Exhibits 8 & 9) The expenditure for the filing fee was not required to be reported
as Respondent filed an Affidavit of Intention Special District Candidate. (ROI Exhibit 1)
However, once Respondent accepted the in-kind contribution, he subjected himself to Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, and was required to report the in-kind contribution and any contributions
received and expenditures made thereafter.

27.  Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, requires candidates to report any contributions
received and any expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election.
Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes,
on the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes

28.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to
include proper disclaimers on political advertisements.

29.  The political advertisement at issue is a yard sign which contains language that
expressly advocates for the election of a candidate: “Charles Cacioppo for CDD Seat #2.” The
yard sign does not contain a political disclaimer. (ROI Exhibit 2)

30. Respondent stated that he and his wife paid for the yard signs. He stated that on
November 8, 2016 (the date of the general election) he was notified by another candidate that his
signs were missing the required political disclaimer. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1)

31.  Candidates are required to prominently mark their political advertisements with
the exact political disclaimer language as set forth under Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes.
The 2016 Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook also references the statutory requirement
and provides examples of political disclaimers for non-incumbent candidates running for
nonpartisan office. (ROI Exhibit 10; Attachment A) Respondent was directed by his filing officer
to download the 2016 Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1)
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Respondent’s filing officer also sent Respondent information regarding the specific language that
must be used in a political disclaimer. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1; ROI Exhibit 11, pages 1 & 3)

32.  Respondent paid for and displayed political advertisements that did not contain
political disclaimers, i.e., “Political advertisement paid for and approved by <name of candidate>
for <office sought>” or “Paid by <name of candidate> for <office sought>.”

33.  “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

34. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2016 candidate for
Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community Development District, Seat 2. Respondent failed to
report a contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s
2016 G5 Report. Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report. Respondent paid for and displayed political
advertisements that did not contain proper disclaimers. It does not appear that Respondent
violated Sections 106.021(1)(a), 106.023, 106.11(4), and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes.

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.021(1)(a), 106.023,
106.11(4), and 106.19(1)(d), and find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the
following: :

Count 1:

On or around October 21, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Count 2:

On or around October 21, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on
the campaign’s 2016 G5 Report.

Count 3:

On or about October 10, 2016, Charles Cacioppo violated Section
106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when he paid for and displayed
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political advertisements that contained express advocacy but did
not include proper disclaimers.

Respectfully submitted on September&g_'n&d 17.

S ). (ol

Stephanie J. dunfungh
Assistant General Counsel

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this m‘day of September 2017.

Amy McKeevep’To
Executive Direstor
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Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook

4. Non-incumbent candidate running for nonpartisan office:

E’:.ECT ELECT
John Doe John Doe
For School Board For School Board

Political advertisement paid for and

1 Paid by John Doe for School Board
approved by John Doe for School Board |

Ca

5. Incumbent candidate running for nonpartisan office:
% RE-ELECT RE-ELECT
Jane Doe Jane Doe
School Board

School Board

Political advertisement paid for and Paid by Jane Doe for School Board

approved by Jane Doe for School Board
ol ananacoy o rT— -

" e

Disclaimer for Write-in Candidates

Any political advertisement that is paid for by a write-in candidate and that is published, or
circulated before, or on the day of, any election must prominently state: “political advertisement
paid for and approved by...(name of candidate)..., write-in candidate, for... (office sought)...” OR

“Paid by... (name of candidate)..., write-in candidate, for... (office sought)...”

Example:
N3 ‘ \3
) =~
-Jg* Elact john Do‘e . 7 ) Elect John Doe
County Commission ﬁ(v
‘County Commission
District 5
District 5
Political advertisement paid for
P Paid by John Doe;

and approved by John Doe,
write-in candidate,
for County Commission

write-in candidate,
for County Commission

' OR b=

35
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case No.: FEC 16-729

Respondent: Charles Cacioppo

Complainant: Paul Muccino

On November 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received a
sworn complaint alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission
staff investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:

Section 106.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes, incurring one or more
campaign expenses before appointing a treasurer or designating a
campaign depository;

Section 106.023, Florida Statutes, failing to file a candidate
statement within 10 days of appointing a treasurer and designating
a campaign depository;

Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes, incurring one or more expenses
for the purchase of goods or services, without sufficient funds on
deposit in the primary depository account;

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, failure to report one or more
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes;

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, falsely reporting or
deliberately failing to report information required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes; :

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, making or authorizing one or
more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and

Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, paying for and distributing
political advertisements that contain express advocacy but not
including proper disclaimers.

I Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent was a first-time candidate for the office of Supervisor for the Seven
Oaks Community Development District (CDD), seat 2. He secured nearly 58 percent of the vote
in the November 8, 2016 general election.
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2. Complainant was a candidate for the office of Supervisor for the Seven Oaks CDD,
Seat 2. He was defeated by Respondent in the November 8, 2016 general election.

1L Alleged Violation of Section 106.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes:

3. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
incurring one or more campaign expenses before appointing a treasurer or designating a campaign
depository.

4. Complainant submitted a copy of Respondent’s Affidavit of Intention, signed and

dated April 21, 2016, which states, “I will not collect, solicit, or accept any contribution; be it in a

gifi, subscription, conveyance, deposit, loan, payment, or distribution of money or anything of
value including contributions in kind having an attributable monetary value in any form, made for

the purpose of influencing the results of an election or making an electioneering communication.

I further certify that the only expenditure made on behalf of my candidacy will be the candidate
qualifying fee or, in lieu of the qualifying fee, the signature verification fee for candidate petitions.”
To review the April 21, 2016 Affidavit of Intention, refer to Exhibit 1.

5. Complainant also submitted three photographs of red, white and blue yard signs
along the side of a road. The yard signs read, “Charles Cacioppo for CDD Seat #2”. To review
photographs of the yard signs, refer to Exhibit 2.

6. In a written response submitted on December 1, 2016, Respondent stated, “As of
this date, I did not knowing or intentionally to my knowledge engage in ‘cheating and not follow
the rules’ and running a campaign.” To review the December 1, 2016 response, refer to Exhibit 3.

7. Respondent also stated in the response, “This was the only expenditure by me and
my wife was for the signs (it was approx. $88.00 for 5 signs.) There have been NO other
expenditures for anything else.”; Exhibit 3.

8. Respondent completed a questionnaire-affidavit on June 1, 2017. In the
questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent stated he ordered the signs on buildasign.com, around October
10, 2016, and paid with his credit card. To review the June 1, 2017 questionnaire-affidavit, refer
to Exhibit 4.

9. During the investigation, I researched buildasign.com. The template Respondent
chose for his campaign signs was located, and pricing indicated that five yard signs utilizing the
~ selected template cost $17.17 each. To review the yard sign template pricing, refer to Exhibit 5.

10. In a telephone interview with Respondent on June 28, 2017, he stated that he did
not appoint a treasurer or designate a campaign depository while running for the office of
Supervisor for the Seven Oaks Community Development District, seat 2. To review the telephone
interview, refer to Exhibit 6, entry 5.

11.  Norecord of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
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III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.023, Florida Statutes:

12. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
failing to file a statement-of-candidate within 10 days of appointing a treasurer and designating a
campaign depository. '

13.  As previously discussed in paragraph 10, Respondent did not appoint a treasurer or
open a campaign depository; Exhibit 6, entry 5.

14. A questionnaire-affidavit was completed June 22, 2017 by the SOE. It was stated
that Respondent chose to file an Affidavit of Intention instead of an Appointment of Treasurer and
Statement of Candidate. To review the June 22, 2017 questionnaire-affidavit, refer to Exhibit 7.

15.  Norecord of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
IV.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes:

16. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
incurring one or more expenses for the purchase of goods or services, without sufficient funds on
deposit in a primary depository account.

17.  As previously discussed in paragraph 4, Respondent signed an Affidavit of
Intention, stating he would accept no contributions or make any expenditures other than the
candidate qualifying fee, or in lieu of the qualifying fee, the signature verification fee for candidate
petitions; Exhibit 1.

18.  As previously stated in paragraph 7, Respondent and his wife had one additional
campaign expense, for five signs, totaling approximately $88.00; Exhibit 3.

19.  Inthe June 1, 2016 questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent stated he ordered five yard
signs online through buildasign.com, and paid for them by personal credit card sometime around
October 10, 2016. Other than the $25 candidate qualifying fee that was paid by check on June 9,
2016, this was the only other additional expense made during his campaign for Seven Oaks CDD,
Seat 2; Exhibit 4.

20.  With the June 22, 2017 affidavit-questionnaire, the SOE attached a copy of the $25
candidate qualifying check. The check is from Respondent and Respondent’s wife’s personal joint
checking account. Respondent’s wife signed the check. To review a copy of the qualifying check,
refer to Exhibit 8.

21.  As previously discussed in paragraph 10, Respondent did not open a primary
depository account; Exhibit 6, entry 5.

22.  No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
V. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes:

23. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by

RO (07/16) 3




® O

failing to report one or more contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

24.  In addition to the $25 candidate-qualifying fee, Respondent and his wife had one
additional campaign expense for five yard signs, which cost approximately $88.00. Therefore, it
appears that the campaign received two in-kind contributions from Respondent and his wife;
Exhibit 3.

25. A search for Respondent’s filing history through the SOE revealed he did not file
any reports indicating contributions or expenditures during his campaign. To review Respondent’s
filing history, refer to Exhibit 9.

26.  No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
VI.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

27. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign reports.

28.  Aspreviously discussed in paragraphs 4 through 7, Respondent signed an Affidavit
of Intention, stating the only expenditure to be made on behalf of his candidacy would be the
candidate qualifying fee. Respondent and his wife then spent approximately $88.00 on five
campaign yard signs. He stated he did not knowingly engage in “not following the rules” while
running his campaign; Exhibit 1; Exhibit 3.

29.  Aspreviously discussed in paragraph 25, Respondent did not file any reports during
his campaign; Exhibit 9. ' '

30.  No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
VII. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes:

31. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
making or authorizing one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

32.  Aspreviously discussed in paragraphs 4 through 7, Respondent signed an Affidavit
of Intention, stating he would not accept any contributions or make any expenditures, other than
paying a candidate qualifying fee. He then incurred an expense for five campaign yard signs, that
totaled approximately $88.00. This is the only other expense he had during the campaign; Exhibit
3.

33.  In the telephone interview on June 28, 2017, Respondent stated he did not open a
campaign depository, and the only other expense he had was for the five yard signs, that he paid
for with a personal credit card; Exhibit 6, entry 5.

34.  Norecord of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
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VIII. Alleged Violation of Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes:

35. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
paying for and distributing political advertisements that contain express advocacy but did not
include proper disclaimers.

36.  As previously discussed in paragraph 5, campaign yard signs were placed on
~roadways which had writing stating, “Charles Cacioppo for CDD Seat #2”. There was no
‘disclaimer wording on the bottom of the signs; Exhibit 2.

37.  Inthe written response from December 1, 2016, Respondent stated, “On November
8, while meeting and greeting people within my voting jurisdiction, I was made aware by another
candidate Gerald Cruz that I was missing the proper information on the bottom of my sign. The
info stating who the manager is, who paid for and approved by info.”; Exhibit 3.

38.  Also in the December 1, 2016 written response, Respondent stated, “I thought the
signs would be ok. Unfortunately I was not fully understanding the rules surrounding this and
should have asked for help. As far as the complaint that I violated any laws knowingly is just not
true.”; Exhibit 3.

39.  Located on page 32 in the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, it is
noted, “any political advertisement that is paid for by a candidate (except a write-in candidate)
and that is published, displayed, or circulated before, or on the day of any election must
prominently state: ‘Political advertisement paid for and approved by (name of candidate), (party
affiliation) for (office sought)’ or ‘Paid by (name of candidate), (party affiliation), for (office
sought). ”” To review page 32 in the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, refer to Exhibit
10.

40.  The SOE provided copies of the slides from a PowerPoint presentation given at the
2016 Special District Candidate Workshop. These slides were mailed to Respondent on July 27,
2016, with a memorandum asking Respondent to review the materials. Pages 3 through 10 of the
PowerPoint presentation specifically mention political disclaimers and political signs, with
information regarding correct phrasing for this disclaimer. To review the memorandum and
PowerPoint presentation slides, refer to Exhibit 11.

41.  Norecord of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found.
IV.  FEC History:

42,  There are no prior cases for Respondent.

43,  There are no prior cases for Cominlainant.
Conclusion:

44,  In a final telephone interview on June 28, 2017, Respondent stated he was unable
to go to the candidate workshop held by the SOE in July 2016, as he had been very sick with the
flu. He said he may have received paperwork from the SOE regarding what was taught at the
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workshop, however, he may have misplaced it in the stacks of paperwork in his office. He
contacted the SOE once or twice to ask questions regarding his personal financial disclosure
paperwork he had to complete, but did not contact them to ask questions about campaign
regulations; Exhibit 6, entry 5.

45.  In the June 1, 2017 questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent stated that he received a
copy of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer
Handbook from the SOE in 2016, however, he did not understand them when he received them
last year; Exhibit 4.

46.  Also in the June 1, 2017 questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent stated, “As of 5/2017
I have reviewed, read and asked questions to help me understand the reporting and other areas of
running for office. I was not understanding them last year”; Exhibit 4.

47.  In the April 21, 2016 Affidavit of Intention, Respondent confirmed as follows: I
certify that in the event I collect, solicit, or accept any contribution... or make a campaign
expenditure; be it a purchase, payment, distribution, load, advance, transfer of funds by a
campaign treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer between a primary depository and a separate
interest-bearing account or certificates of deposit, or fit of money or anything of value made for
the purpose of influencing the results of an election or making an electioneering communication
(106.011(10), Florida Statutes) my campaign will be governed by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes;
Exhibit 1.

48.  In the questionnaire-affidavit completed June 22, 2017 by the SOE, it was stated
that Respondent was directed to the SOE website on April 1, 2016, to review Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook 2016. It was noted that
Respondent did not attend a Special District Candidate Workshop that was held on July 26, 2016,
however, material from the workshop was mailed to him on July 27, 2016; Exhibit 7.

49.  In the June 22, 2017 questionnaire-affidavit, it was noted that the SOE staff in the
Land O’Lakes branch office met with Respondent when he filed papers on April 21, 2016, and
when he qualified on June 8, 2016. Respondent chose to file an Affidavit of Intention versus the
Appointment of Treasurer and Statement of Candidate; Exhibit 7.

Reépectfully submitted on July 20, 2017.

P sr

Samantha Spore
Investigation Specialist
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Current address of Respondent

The Honorable Charles Cacioppo Mr. Paul Muccino

4113 Granite Glen Loop 2738 Silver Moss Drive
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

The Honorable Brian E. Corley
Pasco County Supervisor of Elections
P.O. Box 300

Dade City, FL 33526-0300

Copy furnished to: Mr. David Flagg, Investigations Manager

ROI (07/16) 7




® O

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Charles Cacioppo -- FEC 16-729

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 April 21, 2016 Affidavit of Intention

Exhibit 2 Photographs of Respondent’s Campaign Yard Signs

Exhibit 3 December 1, 2016 Written Response

Exhibit 4 Respondent’s June 1, 2017 Questionnaire-Affidavit

Exhibit 5 Yard Sign Template Pricing

Exhibit 6 Investigative Telephone Log

Exhibit 7 SOE’s June 22, 2017 Questionnaire-Affidavit

Exhibit 8 Candidate Qualifying Check and Receipt

Exhibit 9 Respondent’s Filing History

Exhibit 10 Page 32 of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook
Exhibit 11 July 27, 2016 Memorandum and PowerPoint Presentation Slides
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99.061, Florida Statutes 4 EXHIBIT
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AFFIDAVIT OF INTENTION -
SPECIAL DISTRICT CANDIDATE! """ ©* Vs

State of Florida
Pasco County

@’Aﬂ r / £s a(_/ 2000 , a candidate for the special

(Print namel

district of: 5;,1/’0»*1 0’4 e CDD Set #2Z | in the

(District name including district #, seat #, or group #)

General Election certify that I will not collect, solicit, or accept any contribution; be
it a gift, subscription, conveyance, deposit, loan, payment, or distribution of money or
anything of value including contributions in kind having an attributable monetary
value in any form, made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election or
making an electioneering communication (106.011(5), Florida Statutes). 1 further
certify that the only expenditure made on behalf of my candidacy will be the
candidate qualifying fee or, in lieu of the qualifying fee, the signature verification fee
for candidate petitions.

I certify that in the event I collect, solicit, or accept any contribution, as described
above, or make a campaign expenditure; be it a purchase, payment, distribution,

loan, advance, transfer of funds by a campaign freasurer or deputy campaign treasurer
between a primary depository and a separate interest-bearing account or certificates of
deposit, or gift of money or anything of value made for the purpose of influencing the
results of an election or making an electioneering communication (106.011(10),
Florida Statutes) my campaign will be governed by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE
FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

%&'I/@ Q% ‘//w / 200¢

Signature of Can Dite
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- Page 1 of 2
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=, Case No FEC 16-729 Charles Cacioppo
.. Charles Cacioppo
to:
fec
12/01/2016 05:32 PM
Ce:
cmcacioppo, 'Angel Montagna'
Hide Details
From: Charles Cacioppo <cmca01oppo@me com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: cmcacioppo@gmail.com, 'Angel Montagna' <AMontagna@rizzetta.com>
Response to FEC 16-729.

My name is Charles Cacioppo and | am not represented by legal counsel at this time.
I am in receipt of the allegation letters and evidence.

As of this date | did not knowing or mtentlonally to my knowledge engage in “cheating and not follow the rules”
and running a campaign.

Even though | ran opposed, | saw that opposition, the other candidate - Paul Muccino had also not filed the
paperwork for running a campaign to be clear.

On November 8, while meeting and greeting people within my voting jurisdiction, | was made aware by another
candidate Gerald Cruz that

- | was missing the proper information on the bottom of my sign. The info stating who the manager is, who paid
for it and approved by info.

It was at this point in time | realize that a mistake was made on my part.

We had a conversation and | was made fully aware of my error.

This was the only expenditure by me and my wife was for the signs (it was approx. $88.00 for 5 signs.)
There have been NO other expenditures for anything else.

| thought the signs would be ok.

Unfortunately | was not fully understanding the rules surrounding this and should have asked for help.
As far as the complaint that | violated ény laws knowingly is just not true.

1 am just a good guy trying to do the right thing for people.

Please':l advise me how | can make this right so we can move forward.

To sum, | never knowingly did any of these allegations to the degree stated. It was an oversight and a lack of full
understanding on my part. An honest mistake.

EXHIBIT PAGE. lofd

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web4985.htm 12/ 016




Respectfully,

Charles Cacioppo
4113 Granite Glen Loop
Wesley Chapel FL 33544

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web4985 . htm
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Case Number: FEC 16-729

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Pasco

Charles Cacioppo, being duly sworn, says:
1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. I am of legal age and competent to :testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently

emplo‘yedby .PJA/HC \S\(/M.Hﬁl’/u; | as S(?_C/L‘M Ant\["qs‘r’

3. Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in.

No

4. - Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, please
name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the dates of

the election(s).

Mo

5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, or other similar
position for a political committee? If so, please list the names and addresses of the committees

and dates when you held the position.

Mo

6. Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, or other similar
position for a committee of continuous existence? (Committee of continuous existence is defined
in Section 106.04, Florida Statutes,) If so, please list the name and addresses of the committees

and dates when you held the position.

Mo
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7. Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report? If so, please list the name |
of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed.

Mo

8. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election
laws? '

/'ﬂS oL ;/20’7 T have ’Aﬂ'/'f’a)f!‘. res Lash aslied
Mﬁmg v /\e,(\? me IndersTmdd  the 'iz—v—lﬂar"/i;’\(j
an A Wﬂm-;s YA Mnm)nq 'éfl_ -OMcé,, T ons Notl

/n W/SWD/;Qi o szy%'c;an

9. Do you possess a copy of Chépter 106, Florida Statutes? Yes E] No
10.  Ifso, when did you first obtain it? - é{&)’l 7&0{/ 24 6

11.  Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? Yes [] No
12. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? X Yes [ No
13.  Ifso, when did you first obtain it? | (-;/cz) [a a1 j;&/ Z =
14.  Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? - M Yes [ No

15. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign D] Yes [] No
Treasurer Handbook?

16.  Ifso, when did you first obtain it? Vi ﬁ'%/g SN 201 b

17. Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer [X-Yes [ No
Handbook?

18.  List any additional materials you received from the Supervisor of Elections.

2 (%65- <t 14‘56 //;‘./Z 1 Z /"/[; ‘fée/'/{é {f
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19.  You stated in your response to the complaint that you and your wife paid approximately
$88.00 for five yard signs. How was this fee paid? Was this with cash, check or credit card?

Cred, + CAD

20. What date was this expenditure made?

J;gﬂgmx Oc¢ '7L/0,L 20/ 6

-

21.  What is the name of the company that printed the yard signs for your campaign for Seven
Oakes Community Development District, Seat 29

RII® QRS Ié‘yn M

22.  Were any other expenditures made during your campaign for Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2?

//0 - /Uc‘)nc_ﬂ
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I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Case Investigator: SS

State of Florida
County of Pasco
Subscribgg and Sworn to Before me
} Day of JUWL Yr, S0 V¥

My Oun nmieeian Fvnires

Inv040 (6/08)

At
Signature of Affiant 0 -~
Sworn to (or affi rmcd) and subscribed before me this 4 day of

o AL .20 ] it

M JWsetly
Sigpat(ire of Notary Public - State of Florida
Print, T | e, or Stamp Commlssioned Name of Notary Public

4.  AMBERMERICKEL
% My COMMISSION # GG 085130

& EXPIRES: March 20, 2021
W Bonded Thiu Notary Public Undenwriers ’

Personally Known or Produced Identification QL_.._
Type of ldentification Produced: :D\Tt‘x RS I("(,CI" o€
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6/6/2017 Custom Campaign Signs & Political Signs | BuiIdA_S\ign

FREE SHIPPING on all orders!* Corporate Pricing | Calculate Prices 1) Login ! My Account | My Cart

wiee  4=800-330-9622 o

Signs v Magnetics - Banners v Stickers & Decals ~ License Plates ~ Stakes & Frames +  Custom Flags v Shirts ~ More »

Choose A Template Customize it Pick Your Size & Material
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«Backtocustomsigns ~ Campaign
To Go Back To Political Signs Page Click Here: BuildASian Palitical Sians

Browse
All of these templates are 100% customizable! Change text, images, colors, and
Political fonts or upload your own designs. »
2018 Elections
Campaign Sign Rider v
Campaign David w Elect %
Sork oname Roner‘s W| LSON
':;9:;""%19 . For Mayor . 5
Pro:::::llor‘:mm Focused on Our Future ()lty GOUHC(‘{Z Posifion
Vote
{ Customize It! } [ Customize It! ] [ Customize It! 1
Business . SR
Automotive
Bandit Signs
Builders & Developers Dawid HECT

ot N N( PR VOTE | RICKYINGER
Restaurants For Sheriii
:ax :ewlces “EP“B'GAN ENFORCING THE LAW

Tech Repair

Events [ Customize it! ] [ Customize It! ] [ Customize It! ]

Birthdays
Carporate
Graduation

Special Events o Position
Valentine's Day
FIPSNAIME ol

Weddings
Everything Else Gity Mayor LastN a m

"Fociesed on Cux Futyne!” D ist fi ct

WILLIS

CONGRESSMAN

WA

Funny
Garage Sale

Inflatables {
Student Organizations

Trade Show Products

Customize [t! ] [ Customize It! ] [ Customize It! ]

- Banner Display Kits
- Display Accessories
- Easy Pop Displays

- Event Tent R (s ) b e rt

Accessories

- Event Tents G ra h a m
- Hanging Display Kits
- Premium Pop-Up
Displays E Customize It! }
- Table Throws J—

- Tabletop Displays

- Truss Displays

S\‘gn
“emplate

Warning Signs

4
Featured Signs Wg’ ,’

Holidays .
Suzie Blumdale

Fall
Spring

~-=f-- e

Customey/Reviews

1/6




6/6/2017 a Sign Review
) O

\
FREE SHIPPING on all orders!* Corporate Pricing | Calculate Prices \ Login ! My Account i My Cart

&% | 1-800-330-9622 v

Signs Magnetics v Banners v Stickers & Decals ~ License Plates v Stakes & Frames * Custom Flags v Shirts v More ~

Choose a Template Customize It Pick Your Size & Material

Choose your sign options

I'd
i Select Your Options

1. Choose your Material
[Corrugated Plastic v | About our materials

Charles Cacioppo

" 2."Choose your" Size

I12"‘15" Ty Choose from all size and
material options available

3. Choose Number of Sides

C DD Seat #2 i |Double Sided v: Have atwossided sign
joo T m— with arrows?
4. Other Options
24"h x 10"w Wire Stake
i $2.49 [view bulk pricing]

| GoBackendEditDesign | |  ViewProof

100% Secure purchase guarantee

Your order is safe, secure, and encrypted.
Enjoy the convenience of stress-free shopping.

Grommets on all 4 corners
$1.99

Double Sided Foam Tape
Great for smaller sizes!
' $2.99

Command Strips (2 sets of 4)
= Great for larger sizes!
1 $5.99

12"x18" Metal Frame With Rider
$24.99

Al

Qty: 1 - 5 25 50 100

Prlcé: $l27.96 $17.17 $10.62 $734  $4.73
| bQ\lantlty Your Price :
5 $17.17each | AddtoCart »
4.7 Aodedohk
Help . Need Help? Call 1-¢ Google
EXHEB&T Customer Reviews

https://www.buildasign.com/SignRéview.aspx?T=68615A366E7149714F4B65516C50396A5935687652413D3D 12
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Case No.: FEC 16-729

Respondent: Charles Cacioppo -

Complainant: Paul F. Muccino

Date and time: 04/28/17- 10:37 AM

Name: Complainant

Phone #: 813-994-5886

Summary: I called and immediately reached a voicemail box. I left a message, asking
Complainant to return my call.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: S. Spore

Date and time: 05/22/17-2:33 PM

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 813-713-6956

Summary: The phone rang multiple times, w1thout an answering machine or voicemail box
picking up. I could not leave a message.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: S. Spore

Date and time: 06/07/17-2:21 PM

Name: Pasco County Supervisor of Electlons

Phone #: 800-851-8754

Summary: I called and spoke with Stephanie who transferred me to Tracy Cowen. Tracy
stated that I could e-mail a questionnaire-affidavit to her work e-mail, and she would make
sure it was printed, completed and sent back to our office. Tracy’s e-mail address:
tcowen(@pascovotes.com. I thanked her for her assistance.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: S. Spore

Date and time: 06/28/17- 1:45 PM

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 813-713-6956

Summary: I called and reached a generic voicemail box. I left a message, asking
Respondent to return my call, and left my name, telephone number and extension.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: S. Spore

Date and time: 06/28/17- 2:08 PM

Name: Call from Respondent

Phone #: 813-713-6956

Summary: Respondent returned my call. He stated he had been sick with the flu when the
SOE held the candidate workshop, which is why he did not attend. He may have received a
package from the SOE after the workshop was held, however, he stated that, “I may have

Inv001 (10/07)
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misplaced it somewhere in the stacks of paper in my office.” He did not appoint a campaign
treasurer, or open a bank account for his campaign. The credit card used to buy the 5
campaign signs was a personal credit card, and not associated with a campaign. He stated he
may have contacted the SOE’s office for assistance once or twice, however, this was over
the financial disclosure paperwork, and was not specifically campaign related. He did not
accept any contributions throughout his campaign, and the only expenditure made was for
the five yard signs. He did not have any additional information to add. I thanked him for his
time.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: S. Spore

6. Date and time: 06/30/17-11:18 AM
i Name: Respondent
Phone #: 813-713-6956
Summary: I called and reached a generic voicemail box. I left a message, asking
Respondent to return my call, and left my name, telephone number, and extension.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: S. Spore

7.  Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Memo to File? No
Entered by:

8.  Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Memo to File? No
Entered by:

9.  Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Memo to File? No
Entered by:

10. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Memo to File? No
Entered by:

exurr (0 gaéx)e 2 Og 2
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER

Case Number: FEC 16-729
STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Pasco :
Brian E. Corley, being duly sworn, says: ' 77 %ﬂmy‘é’ A All éﬁm Q‘»Jlﬁﬁ““"
1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. /“m&% L. Smﬂ Sk’ @;
2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. .I am currently

employed by 3"[4\{ 0&9-9“44«, 745(0 Co- as Supen).'sor o‘; chl ons (PaswCo)
_ Brian g- Cortes &305 as porechor of €lechon ﬁdmmes'imfwn

3. Please provide copies of ‘the listed items from the following candidate’s campaign file;
Charles Cacioppo. By an 5 c@r{gj , SO€ as Branch op{%ca C@omdma:%ar

epdria e S LTS S G o) Q g;,@ 151 St 2
T &“" 3

The Statement of Candidate form for 2016.

Appolntmen;s of Treasurers and Designation of Campaign Depository fdrm for 2016.

Campaign treasurer's reports, walvers, and amendments for the 2016 campaign.

Addendum requests and proof of compliance for the 2016 campaign.

\'/ @ Any and all checks issued by the candidate’s campaign to your office (qualifying fee,

ete) pcrsonal checkr

4. Please check each 1tem provided to the candidate or his staff, and list the date that the item
was provided.

v @ Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

' 23] 1L
/ K\@  Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook 2016 M

v/Cl Other: Special Distri ¢t Wor Kshop Padw\"for mailed bl
"NoN- akndees

5. Relative to Chapter 106 Florida Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer
Handbook, how are these publications provided to the candidate and/or his staff?

o Publications are given directly to the candidate and/or his staff.

! Any local publications relative to the Election laws that may have been provided in lieu of the Candidate and
Campaign Treasurer Handbook published by the Division of Elections. If your office published the item(s), please
send a copy of the item(s) with the affidavit.

exmrr T page | of 3
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o) Pubhcatlons are available in the ofﬁcc candldate and/or his staff are adv1sed to
pick-up the publlcatlons for themse]ves

%andidate and/or his staff are advised to download copies of the publications from
our website or the Division of Elections’ website.

/ thér, please explain, ’()wa/(?b.ﬂ*s l lnsmahoﬂﬁ & IQ){K’)lnolps QM&W

6. Did your oy offer any candidate workshops or training seminars prior to the November .
8,2016 election? [V Yes or [_] No. If yes, please list all workshops/training seminars that were
attended by the candidate and/or his staff, along with the date of attendance. If a staff member
attended forthe candidate, list his/her name and position. If available, please attach a copy of any
attendance sheets from the workshops/training seminars and if available, please provide a copy of
the syllabus and outline for the workshops/seminars. :)? A .

idak 4d Ju &G=MIb
mkamp_«MMerc Were wailed o him on wed. an|)i.

7. Does your office have any record of Charles Cacioppo having sought elective office within
your jurisdiction prior to the 2016 election? [ | Yes or [M No. If yes, please list the previous
office(s) he ran for, the date(s) of the election(s), and the result(s) of the election(s).

Nla

8. Does your office have any record of Charles Cacioppo having been named as a chairperson
. or campaign treasurer of a political ittee or electioneering communication organization
. within your jurisdiction? [] Yes or [M No. If yes, please list the name(s) of the committees.

NA

Did'you or any member from your staff have any conversations with Charles Cacioppo
cerning a provision of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, at any time durmg his 2016 campaign?
chs or [ ] No. If yes, please indicate whether the conversation was in person, in writing, or by
telephone and the subject matter of the conversation. If applicable, p]ease provide copies
documenting the discussion.

v 'S’rum LAnA_'_Mu_Mch Dﬁw nex f"”" C“”‘d“"“’k when

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE AND
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. . -

EXHIBIT T page A of o\
J '




Brian E. Corley .
Pasco County Supervisor of Elections
P. 0.Box 300

Dade City, FL 33526-0300

CASH RECEIPTS

SOLD TO DATE SALE NO.
Charles Cacioppo
4113 granite Glen Loop . 6/9/2016 00124018
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544
CHECK NO. PAYMENT METHOD
1272 Check
DESCRIPTION ' QrY ~ AMOUNT

FILING FEE/CANDIDATES . 1 25.00

i 9idz

i
i

.
.

SlHd Ok

i
i

f\
o

THANK YOuU!! -
Total $25.00

EXHIBIT _D page |ofa




CHARLES M CACIOPPO ! A 1272
ANNAMARIE CACIOPPO ’ PO : 63-8201/2691
4113 GRANITE GLEN LOOP vl '

= o Y geien
gardzgf‘eMZCd\f@Sywnm :&QM J$6\5.6\D |

Suncoast Schools Federal Credit Uni

oo 0,00 bed 0 mm o

Hiblscuo Bradiord Exchange Chotks 1-200-223-8104 www bredfordexsohangechecke.com ©Andren Tachlaro, Liconsed by DSW Licenting
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PO Bof 300, Dade City,

Seq#
Date

Candidate/Committee Reports Search ()

N
N’

Candidate: Charles Cacioppo
Office: CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 2

L. 33526 » {800) 881-B7%4 o OFFICE MOURS: M-F 8:30 a.m, ~
Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions

Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Type
Amend Amount
Total $0.00

Contributions

SSL secured
Learn more...

B

Seq#
Date

Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions

Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kind
Description
Amend Amount
Total In-Kind $0.00

Contributions

Seq#
Date

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures
Vendor Purpose Exp. Type
Amend ) Amount
Total : $0.00
Expenditures

Seq#
Date

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Fund Transfers
Institution Transfer Nature of Account
Type Amend Amount

Seq#
Date

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions
Vendor Purpose Expenditure Related Exp.
Amend Amount

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the

referenced item is not included in the total.

TR Rermy e
SRl b q

G P,

http:/Awww.pascovotes.com/Candidates-Committees/Candidate-Committee-Reports-Search
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Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook

Chapter 12: Political Advertising

A political advertisement is a paid expression
in a communications medium prescribed in
section 106.011(4) F.S., whether radio,
television, newspaper, magazine, periodical,
campaign literature, direct mail, or display or
by means other than the spoken word in
direct conversation, which expressly
advocates the election or defeat of a
candidate or the approval or rejection of an
issue.

(Section 106.011(15), F.S.)

Candidate Disclaimers

Except as noted below, any political
advertisement that is paid for by a
candidate (except a write-in candidate) and
that is published, displayed, or circulated
before, or on the day of, any election must
prominently state:

“Political ~advertisement paid for and
approved by (name of candidate), (party
dffiliation) for (office sought)” or “Paid by
(name of candidate), (party afﬁhat/on) for
(office sought).”

Any political advertisement that is paid for
by a write-in candidate and that is

published, displayed, or circulated before, or

on the day of, any election must prominently
state:

“Political ~advertisement paid for and
approved by (name of candidate), write-in

candidate, for (office sought)” or “Paid by -

(name of candidate), write-in candidate, for
(office sought).”
(Section 106.143(1), F.S.)

32

- Also, the disclaimer language alternatives

provided above must be verbatim as quoted
in s. 106.143, F.S. Variations are prohibited
by law.

Any political advertisement of a candidate
running for partisan office shall express the
name of the political party of which the
candidate is seeking nomination or is the
nominee.

If the candidate for partisan office is
running as a candidate with no party
affiliation, any advertisement of the
candidate must state that the candidate has
no party affiliation. A candidate who is
registered in a political party may run as a
candidate with “no party affiliation” without

changing his or her registration,

The candidate shall provide a written
statement of authorization to the
newspaper, radio station, television station,
or other medium for each advertisement
submitted  for  publication, display,
broadcast, or other distribution.

Candidates running for non-partisan office
may not state the candidate’s political party
affiliation in the disclaimer, or in the body of
the advertisement. Exception: The candidate
is not prohibited from stating the
candidate’s partisan related experience.

(Sections 106.143(3) and (5), F.S.)

Note: A candidate running for an office that .
has a district, group, or seat number does
not have to indicate the district, group, or
seat number in the political advertisement
or disclaimer.

L e e
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%k FREEDOM
_ ﬁ Requires Responsibility
| VOTE PASCO

s ACWW

TO: . Special District Candidates

@ . ;;

Bricn €. Corley O
Supetvisor of Elections ‘

Post Office Box300

Dade City, FL 33526-0300

FROM: *  Tiffannie A. Alligood Qo |
: Dlrector of Election Admmnstlratlon

SUBJECT: Special District Candidate Worksholp

DATE: - July27, 2016

* Enclosed yoﬁ will find information that was covered during the Special Distfict '
Candidate Workshop held on Tuesday, July 26, 2016 at the Utilities
Administration Offices Anclote Training Room in Land O Lakes.

Please review the enclosed materials at your convenience. If you have any
questions or need additional information, feel free to coritact me at
talligood@pascovotes.com or 352-521-4302.

Please note: If you decide to run a campaign you MUST file your appointment of
campaign treasurer and desxgnahon of campaign depository (Form DS-DE 9)
PRIOR to the opening of a campaign account or the spending of any funds
including your personal funds

Enclosures
€ast Pasco Government Center Central Pasco Professionql Center - . West Pasco Govemment Center
Dade City , Lland O' Lakes New Port Richey
. (352) 521-4302 o (813) 929-2788 (727) 847-8162 -

pascovotes.com | SBIT H paqe ,O‘FO]
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 POLITICAL
- DISCLAIMERS

106.143, Florida Statutes

Any political advertisement paid for by a candidate (excepta

write-in candidate) must prominentiy state the following
disclaimer:

Political advertisement paid for and approved by 1Nalﬁe of
Candidate), (Party Affiliation), for (Office Sought).

- OR |
Paid by (Name of Candidate), (Party Affiliation), for (Office
Sought).

**The disclaimer language alternative provided above must be
verbatim as quoted in 106.143, Florida Statutes Variations are
prohibited by Iaw

 POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

106 143, Florida Statutes

DVERTISEMENTS:

POLITICAL Al

For Nonpartisan candidates, the advertisement may
not state political party affiliation and the nonpartisan
candidate is prohibited from campaigning based on
party affiliation (106.143(3), Florida Statutes)

A district, group, or seat number does not have to be
indicated in the political advertisement or disclaimer

6/7/12017
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Political advertisements paid for by a political party or affiliated

* POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

106.143, Florida Statutes

POLITICAL ADVERTISEMENTSE

Only incumbents can use “Re-elect”
or imply incumbency
(106.143(8), Florida Statutes)

Non-incumbents must use the word “for” between their

name and office sought
(106.943(6), Flovida Statutes)

party committee may use the names and abbreviations
registered with the Department of State in the disclaimer
(103.081 and 106.143(7), Florida Statutes)

Examples

CANDIDATE for NONPARTISAN OFFICE

" Political advertisement pai fvéﬁ@ilaﬁpio‘\'(ed By-__.onpy'.gko\}q.féijéltru.s’Réﬁ('Sdpfe'

6/7/2017
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POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

Examples

Any political advertisement offered on behalf of a
candidate should:

% Be marked Paid Political Advertisement (or Pd. Pol. Adv.)

034 State the name and address of the persons paying for the
advertisement

- % State whether the advertisement and the cost of
production is paid for or provided in-kind or at the
expense of the entity publishing, displaying, bmadcastmg,
or circulating the political advertisement

. POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

Examples

NON-INCUMBENT CANDIDATE: In-Kind

INCUMBENT CANDIDATE: In-Kind

exipr \l}aSe 4 of 7
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. POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

8.0 IR B RS ETYT R R X S A S0 30K PO AT R DTN B 2T Y D M I L X YRS W N s

" Written authorization must be provided to
news media by the candidate for each
advertisement submitted that is not paid for by
the candidate and the advertisement must state
the candidate approved the content of the
advertisement. 106.143(5), Florida Statutes
** Contract to purchase suffices

PSR TS

R
the =\

. POLITICAL
BISCLAIMERS

106.025, Florida Statutes

CAMPAIGN FUND RAISERS

> Any tickeis or advertising for a campaign fund raiser must comply with
the requirements of 106.143, Florida Statutes (Disclaimer language)

» Campaign fund raisers must be held for, and funds used by, a candidate
for public office ’

> All funds received shall be deemed campaign contributions, accounted
for and subject to the same restrictions as other campaign contrilbutions

» All funds expended for the fund raiser which are made or reimbursed by a
check drawn on the campaign account must be accounted for and
subject to the same restrictions as other campaign expenditures

> Raffles are not an acceptable form of fund raising

6
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POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

Exemptions (106.143, Florida Statutes)

PN ﬁ
Q ltems designed to be worn (i.e. shirts, caps, etc.) % g Yo
QO Noveilty items supporting candidates having a retail value of $10 or less
(i.e. golf tees, matchbooks, pencils, etc.) \ o

O A paid link on an internet site that is less than 200 characters and directs
the user to another site that complies with 106.143(1), Florida Statutes

G A graphic or picture link where compliance with requirements is not
reasonably practical due to the size of the graphic or picture link and the
link directs the user to another site that complies with requirements

Q Advertisements posted at no cost on an Internet site where there is no
cost to post content for public users |

 POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

Ez@mﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂg (106.143, Florida Statutes)

O Advertisements placed or distributed on an unpaid profile or account
available to the public without charge or on social networking Internet sites

O Text messages or other message via Short Message Service (less than 200
characters or “opted in” by recipient)

0 Connected or included In any software application or accompanying
function, provided that the user signs up, opts in, downloads, or otherwise
accesses the application from a site that complies with 106.143(1), Florida
Statutes

Q 'Sent by a third-party user from or through a campaign or commitiee’s
website, provided the site complies with 106.143(1), Florida Statutes

0 Contained or distributed through technology where compliance is not -
practical due to the size or nature of the item

- 6/7/2017
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~ POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

106.147, Florida Statutes

PAID TELEPHONE SOLICITED ADVERTISEMENTS
MUST STATE:

& Paid for by (name of persons or organizations sponsoring the call)

7 Paid for on behaif of {name of persons or organizations
~sponsoring the call) '

. This does not apply if both the caller is not getting
paid and the individuals participating in the calls
know each other prior to the call.

**Telephone calls conducted for the purpose of polling respondents concerning a
candidate may be considered a political poll and exempt from certain requirements
(see 106.147(1)(b), Florida Statutes)

 POLITICAL
DISCLAIMERS

108.147, Flovida Statutes

PAID TELEPHONE SOLICITED ADVERTISEMENTS

78 Caller may not state or imply that they represenit a person or
organization without written approval '

% Caller may not state or imply that they represent a nonexistent
person or organization '

B Written authorization must be given by candidate
% When the call expressly advocates for or against a candidate

% The copy of written authorization must be on file with qualifying
officer prior to making any phone call

B Requirements also apply to telephone solicitation with '
Registered Agents (106.1475, Florida Statutes)

6/7/2017
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O Candidates should contact the six municipalities for
information regarding their requirements for usage and

removal of campaign advertisements within city limits
(NPR no longer requires a sign bond but DC requires sign bond) '’

0 Candidates with questions concerning political sign
placement in the county should contact the county
zoning/code compliance division at (727) 847-8171

0 Pasco’s Board of County Commissioners passed a resolution to limit the

number, size, and placement of campaign signs at Early Voting sites and
Election Day Polling Places

fc ,!&I( MV Frve «

4] CHANGES MAY BE PENDING DUE TO SUPREME COURT RULING I

0 Responsibility for sign removal falls to.the candidate ,
Q Pasco County Land Development Code requires the removal of signs no
later than five (5) days after the election to which the sign relates .
O For more information regarding the Pasco County Land Development
Code visit their website

Q http://www.pascocountyfl.net/DocumentCenter/View/2078

NOTE: The code also states that the posting of signs can occur no
earlier than fifteen (15) days prior to the date of candidate -
qualification

NOTE: CDD candidates should adhere to the any
additional rules/regulations set forth by the CDD

EXHIRIT “ naae_8 of 1
) !
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POLITICAL
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N N Ol
"
SIGNS
SR AR e o e AT S R DL ALY

NO SIGN SHALL BE ERECTED,
POSTED, PAINTED, TACKED,
NAILED, OR OTHERWISE
DISPLAYED ON OR ABOVE ANY
STATE OR COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
- 106.1435(3), Florida Statutes %,

e

AR e

oy
e S e s

' poLL
WATCHERS

GUIDELINES FOR POLL WATCHERS
101.131, FLORIDA STATUTES

1. Each candidate, political party and political commiitee may have one
watcherat a time per polling room ’

2. Each watcher shall be a qualified and registered elector of Pasco
County

3. The Precinct Supervisor of each polling place will be provided with a
list of watchers who have been approved by the Sugervisor of
Elections for that location

4, Each watcher shall present their ID and either their poll watcher
appointment or confirmation letier from the Supervisor of Elections to
verify that he/she is an approved poll watcher (SOE provides a badge)

5. No candidate, sheriff, deputy sheriff, poiice officer, or other law
enforcement officer may serve as a poll watcher

g | page Aef T 10




107 W. Gaines Street,
Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539
Fax: (850) 921-0783

www.fee.state.fl.us; fec@myfloridalegal.com

April 18,2017

Charles Cacioppo

4113 Granite Glen Loop
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

RE: Case No.: FEC 16-729; Respondent: Charles Cacioppo

Dear Mr. Cacioppo:

On November 23, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission received a cbmplaint alleging that you
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged
violations:

Section 106.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2, incurred one or more campaign

" expenses before appointing a treasurer or designating a campaign
depository, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.023, Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 candidate
for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community Development
District, Seat 2, failed to file a candidate statement within 10 days
of appointing a treasurer and designating a campaign depository.

Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 candidate -
for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community Development
District, Seat 2, incurred one or more expenses for the purchase of
goods or services, without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary
depository account, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016

candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2, failed to report one or more

Com011 (03/17)
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contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. '

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2, falsely reported or deliberately failed
to include information in one or more campaign reports, as alleged
in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016

candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2, made or authorized one or more

expendltures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged

in the complaint.

Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016
candidate for Supervisor for the Seven Oakes Community
Development District, Seat 2, paid for and distributed political
advertisements that contained express advocacy but did not include
proper disclaimers, as alleged in the complaint.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will make a
written recommendation (Staff Recommendation or SR) to the Commission as to whether there is
probable cause to charge you with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You will have
an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then hold one or
more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the amount of the
fine to be imposed. You and the complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before any hearing
at which your case is to be considered.

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless you

notify us of a new address. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission investigations,

investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106,
Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.

For additional information, please refer to the “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the
Commission’s website (www.fec.state.fl.us).

If yoﬁ have additional questions, please contact Samantha Spore, the investigator assigned to this
case.

Sincerely,

AMT/dam

Com011 (03/17)
FEC # 16-729
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 RECEIVER
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 e
www.fec.state.fl.us ik soy 3 )
CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM W23 A i o0

cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint‘is lmmght 3 &4

The Commission’s records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commission rules oaproba'i)le. ?.l? R

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:

Name: Z u// MC(/CC,/ 7o Work Phone: ( )
Address: 273 2S5 ’u oS L. Home Phone: (§/3) 9 ?¢ —$5%6

/
, CiW!QQQ@MQL County: [aggQ State: tZ, Zip Code: 3354 ¢
2. PERSON_AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT:

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party,
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple
complaints.)

Name of individual or entity: CA@ ,// £ Cq Cé@l,opa
Address: 713 Granite Glen Loop Phone: ($£3)7/3-(,957

7
City: &/&S[&/ &qﬂf;/ County: Z%i@ State: é . Zip Code: 335" 14
If mdmdual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Scy eq Oy Us C DP- gmt

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney’s Office? (checkone) [ ] Yes [X] No
3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S):

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have
violated. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104,
Chapter 106, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes. Also, please include:

The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege,

The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts,
A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement,

A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and

Other evidence that supports your allegations.

AN N N NN

. -

O IRAL o CalNpPalg i, or # napé A ust 22 / D (FH- [ Lave

~ 4~ -

A I naet . Catpatidn, A -Cahdirdale s s Qe v ' %(ﬁ‘ L b

- ' » Med ) ‘el o .
Cite teece doctunets cud tot 4o bave o mansped campeigusb ceacse

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14)
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Additional materials attached (check one)? Eﬁ(cs [No
4. OATH
STATE OF FLO A
COUNTY OF 6 CO

I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

w«/@ %

Original Signature of Person Bringing Complaint

Sworn to and subscribed before me this__| 8 ™ day of
- L < No v e ,20_\\g
TR DI V0
Lok 3 [
¢ « 1555 PN
e Ty b Signature of Officer Auth¥rized to Administer O3ths or Notary public.
) :m t l_'l'\:

Delbert Jerome Ford _b_al\mx RO N T Q

State of Flori da (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
:’ MY COMMISSION # FF 27408

Personally known Or Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced “ D)

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14)
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SSL secured
Learn more,,.
CDD Northwood, Seat 5 Eric DaGama ( Active- Qualified) NPA s
CDD Northwood, Seat 5 Andrew Wasielewski ( Active- Qualified) NPA $250.00 :
CDD Oakstead, Seat 1 Joseph N. Casdo ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Oakstead, Seat 1 Lawrence J. Cyment ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Oakstead, Seat 1 v . NPA
CDD Oakstead, Seat 2 Salvatore Paradiso ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Lexington Oaks, Seat 1 Activ alifi NPA $770.00 $146.17 $759.20
CDD Lexington Oaks, Seat 1 Donald T. Peters ( Active- Qualified) NPA $200.00 $136.54
CDD Lexington Oaks, Seat 2 Robert F. Hendrick ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Lexington Oaks, Seat 5 Ronald Lee Cox ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
Lake Padgett Estates 1SD Larry Berger ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
Lake Padgett Estates ISD Margie Bradley ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
Lake Padgett Estates ISD ve- Uno, e NPA
Lake Padgett Estates ISD Linda Myers Hutchinson ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
Lake Padgett Estates ISD Edward A. Schultz ( Active- Did not qualify) NPA
Lake Padgett Estates ISD Paul M, Wells ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Preserve at Wilderness Lake, Seat 3 Charles Louis "Lou" Weissing ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Preserve at Wilderness Lake, Seat 4  James Estel ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Preserve at Wilderness Lake, Seat 5  Richard Suttmeler ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Preserve at Wilderness Lake, Seat 5  Samuel E, Watson ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Country Walk, Seat 1 NPA
CDD Country Walk, Seat 2 NPA
CDD Country Walk, Seat 3 NPA
CDD Meadow Pointe IV, Seat 1 nise Rae 2 e- Unopr NPA
CDD Meadow Pointe IV, Seat 2 Liane Sholl ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Meadow Pointe IV, Seat 3 William P. Horner ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
i CDD Seven 0aks, Seat 2 s Charles Cacioppo ( Active- QUANIfIED) —emmsmm——amsNPA
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 2 Paul Muccino ( Active- Qualified) NPA ‘
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 4 Gerald Cruz ( Active- Qualified) NPA $300.00 $300.00
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 4 Thomas Graff ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 4 Tom Rvan ( Inactive- Withdrawn) NPA
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 5 Nicolas Aquilizan_( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Seven Oaks, Seat 5 John L. Christensen ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Longleaf, Seat 3 i i NPA
CDD Longleaf, Seat 4 obert Edward K tive- L NPA
CDD Longleaf, Seat 5 Karl Mager ( Active- Unopposed) NPR
CDD Ballantree, Seat 4 James B, Flateau ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Ballantrae, Seat 5 Stephen A. Boblek ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Concord Station, Seat 4 - Un, NPA
CDD Concord Station, Seat 5 David Walz ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Connerton West, Seat 1 Richard A. Dombrowski { Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Connerton West, Seat 1 ' Michael Plude ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Connerton West, Seat 2 Stewart Gibbons ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Connerton West, Seat 2 L ills ( Active- NPA
CDD Dupree Lakes, Seat 4 Robert (Bob) Francis Fox ( Active- Qualified) NPA $405.04 $405.04
CDD Dupree Lakes, Seat 4 i ive- lifie NPA
CDD Dupree Lakes, Seat 5 Linda Prenderaast ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Dupree Lakes, Seat 5 thy Pr ctive- i NPA $105.00 $105.00
CDD Oak Creek, Seat 4 Lisa Vaile ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Qak Creek, Seat 4 Samuel E. Watson, Jr. ( Active- Qualified) NPA
CDD Oak Creek, Seat 5 vid 3. id (A NPA
CDD Suncoast, Seat 1 Janice Dixon ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Suncoast, Seat 4 Lonnie - NPA
CDD Waters Edge, Seat 2 ve- Uno, NPA
CDD Waters Edge, Seat 3 Michael T. McCarthy ( Active- Unopposed) NPA
CDD Waters Edge, Seat 4 i NPA
CDD Lakeshore Ranch, Seat 2 NPA
CDD Lakeshore Ranch, Seat 5 NPA
CDD Verandahs, Seat 2 NPA
CDD Verandahs, Seat 5 NPA
CDD Watergrass I, Seat 1 NPA

http//www.pascovotes.com/Candidates-Committees/2016-Local-Candidates_Committees
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AFFIDAVIT OF INTENTION
SPECIAL DISTRICT CANDIDATE!6 """ % =it és
Ei‘i:.z:: ST
SUPER VIS U5 u ECTIONS
State of Florida LARD O'LAKES. FLORIDA
Pasco County
L [}/Aﬂ . [e 5 ac’ ) , a candidate for the special
(Print namey

district of: j;l/&n 0/4'/59 Ch D SM #Z‘ in the

(District name including district #, seat #, or group #)

General Election certify that I will not collect, solicit, or accept any contribution; be
it a gift, subscription, conveyance, deposit, loan, payment, or distribution of money or
anything of value including contributions in kind having an attributable monetary
value in any form, made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election or
making an electioneering communication (106.011(5), Florida Statutes). 1 further
certify that the only expenditure made on behalf of my candidacy will be the
candidate qualifying fee or, in lieu of the qualifying fee, the signature verification fee
for candidate petitions.

I certify that in the event I collect, solicit, or accept any contribution, as described
above, or make a campaign expenditure; be it a purchase, payment, distribution,

loan, advance, transfer of funds by a campaign treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer
between a primary depository and a separate interest-bearing account or certificates of
deposit, or gift of money or anything of value made for the purpose of influencing the
results of an election or making an electioneering communication (106.011(10),
Florida Statutes) my campaign will be governed by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE
~ FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

%M/é Q%_ ‘//¢/ [ 214

Signature of Can / Dte

99.061, Florida Statutes
05/13
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District Supervisor, Seat &)
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